assessing the potential for the presence of groundwater aquifers.  The soil mapping of 
Newcastle (Matthei, 1995) was consulted to determine the boundaries of alluvial soil 
mapping within the Development Estate.   

3.10 Data Analysis 

Vegetation data was collected from a total of one hundred and seven (107) quadrats 
within the entire Northern Lands.  A total of six (6) quadrats were located within Black Hill 
Development Estate and thirty-nine (39) quadrats were located within the Link Road, 
Minmi Development Estate. The remaining sixty-two (62) quadrats were sampled within